



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE GFI GROUP INC.
STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION

) CONSOLIDATED
) C.A. No. 10136-VCL

**PUBLIC VERSION TO BE FILED
ON NOVEMBER 10, 2015**

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR PETITION FOR
A MOOTNESS AWARD OF ATTORNEY'S FEES**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMAN LLP**

Mark Lebovitch
David Wales
Edward G. Timlin
1285 Avenue of the Americas, 38th Fl.
New York, NY 10019
(212) 554-1400

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

**KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER
& CHECK, LLP**

Marc A. Topaz
Lee D. Rudy
Michael C. Wagner
Leah Heifetz
Justin O. Reliford
280 King of Prussia Rd.
Radnor, PA 19087
(610) 667-7706

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

Stuart M. Grant (#2526)
Mary S. Thomas (#5072)
Jonathan M. Kass (#6003)
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 622-7070

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.

Michael Hanrahan (#941)
Paul A. Fioravanti, Jr. (#3808)
Kevin H. Davenport (#5327)
1310 N. King Street
P. O. Box 1328
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-1328
(302) 888-6500

Executive Committee Member

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PLAINTIFFS’ MOOTNESS FEE REQUEST OF \$5 MILLION IS REASONABLE.....	3
A. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO A MOOTNESS FEE.....	3
B. PLAINTIFFS’ ACTION WAS MERITORIOUS WHEN FILED	6
C. THE MOOTNESS FEE REQUEST IS REASONABLE.....	8
1. The Litigation Contributed to Increased Transaction Prices	9
(a) The Gooch Increase from \$4.55 to \$5.25	10
(b) The Gooch/CME Increases from \$5.25 to \$5.60.....	11
(c) The Gooch/CME Increase from \$5.60 to \$5.85	11
(d) Plaintiffs Help Defeat the CME Deal	12
(e) Plaintiffs Play a Material Role in Cutting off Gooch’s Options to Undermine the BGC Transaction.	13
i. The February 10, 2015 Order Empowers the Special Committee	17
ii. The Litigation Causes BGC’s \$6.10 Offer to Succeed.....	18
(f) Summary of the Financial Benefits Conferred on the Class.....	19
2. Requiring Greenhill to Correct Its Financial Analysis Readily Supports a Fee of \$800,000 to \$1,000,000.	20
3. The Litigation Caused Multiple Rounds of Additional and Corrective Disclosure, Supporting a Significant Award of Attorneys’ Fees.	23
(a) Disclosures in the January 20, 2015 Amended Form S-4 (the “Jan. 20 Amendment”).....	24
i. Financial Disclosures	24
ii. Disclosures Concerning the Evolution of the Transaction	26

iii.	Disclosures Regarding Jefferies	28
(b)	February 18, 2015 GFI Amended Schedule 14D-9 (the “Feb. 18 Amendment”).....	28
D.	The Time Plaintiffs’ Counsel Invested in the Matter Until Acceptance of the \$6.10 Tender Offer Fully Supports an Award of \$5 million	30
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allied Artists Pictures Corp. v. Baron</i> , 413 A.2d 876 (Del. 1980)	6
<i>Americas Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	7
<i>In re Arthrocare Stockholders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 9313 (Del. Ch. Nov. 6, 2014)	28
<i>Augenbaum v. Forman</i> , 2006 WL 1716916 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2006)	28
<i>Cal-Maine Foods, Inc. v. Pyles</i> , 858 A.2d 927 (Del. 2004)	4, 5
<i>Chalfin v. Hart Holdings Co.</i> , 1990 WL 181958 (Del. Ch. Nov. 20, 1990)	5
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Dann</i> , 223 A.2d 384 (Del. 1966)	4, 6
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2535256 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2011)	passim
<i>Globis Capital Partners, LP v. SafeNet, Inc.</i> , CA No. 2772–VCS (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2007)	22, 23
<i>In re GSI Commerce, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 6346-VCN (Del. Ch. Nov. 15, 2011)	31
<i>Kahn v. M&F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014)	7, 9
<i>In re Loral Space & Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4293781 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2008)	6

<i>Maric Cap. Master Fund Ltd. v. Plato Learning, Inc.</i> , 11 A.3d 1175 (Del. Ch. 2010)	22, 25
<i>Maric Capital Master Fund, Ltd. v. Plato Learning, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 5402-VCS (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2011)	26
<i>In re MoneyGram Int’l, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 68603 (Del. Ch. Jan. 7, 2013).....	4, 23
<i>In re PAETEC Holding Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 1110811 (Del. Ch. Mar. 19, 2013)	26
<i>Roizen v. Multivest, Inc.</i> , 1982 WL 17841 (Del. Ch. Dec. 29, 1982).....	4, 6
<i>In re Staples, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 792 A.2d 934 (Del. Ch. 2001)	22
<i>Louisiana State Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Citrix Sys., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1131364 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2001).....	5, 9
<i>In re The Trizetto Group, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2008), 2008 WL 5048692 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2008).....	26
<i>United Vanguard Fund, Inc. v. Take Care, Inc.</i> , 727 A.2d 844 (Del. Ch. 1998)	5, 6, 10
<i>United Vanguard Fund, Inc. v. TakeCare, Inc.</i> , 693 A.2d 1076 (Del. 1997).....	4, 6
<i>Virgin Islands Gov’t Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Alvarez</i> , C.A. No. 3976-VCS (Del. Ch. Dec. 2, 2008)	23
<i>Waterside Partners v. C. Brewer & Co.</i> , 739 A.2d 768 (Del. 1999)	4
<i>Weinberger v.UOP, Inc.</i> , 517 A.2d 653 (Del. Ch. 1986)	4
